
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Assessment of the quantity of microorganisms associated with 
bronchiectasis in saliva, sputum and nasal lavage after periodontal 
treatment: a study protocol of a randomised controlled trial 

AUTHORS Pinto, Erika; Longo, Priscila; Camargo, Caroline; Dal Corso, Simone; 
Lanza, Fernanda; Stelmach, Rafael; Athanazio, Rodrigo; Fernandes, 
Kristianne; Mayer, Marcia; Bussadori, Sandra; Ferrari, Raquel; 
Horliana, Anna Carolina 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Zuomin Wang 
Department of Stomatology, Beijing ChaoYang Hospital affiliated to 
Capital Medical University, Beijing, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Generally this is an interesting and good designed study, however, 
there are some advices or questions for the authors.  
1. The diagnostic criteria of bronchiectasis should be described, as 
well as the severity of the bronchiectasis patients. Bronchiectasis 
patients complicate with other pulmonary inflammatory diseases or 
nose and throat diseases should be excluded, since microorganisms 
in sputum or nasal lavage are different.  
2. If the patient suffered bronchiectasis exacerbation or other 
inflammatory disease within 3 month after periodontal treatment, 
antibiotic probably would be used. It would affect the microorganism 
detection results.  
3. Both the researcher responsible for periodontal treatment and the 
patient know which treatment type is performed, how can it be a 
double-blind clinical trial?  
4. DOH +SRP + PDT are performed in one time for each patient in 
Group 3? If not, how long is the interval? 

 

REVIEWER Professor G S Griffiths 
University of Sheffield 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Title is not specific enough. The main aim is to assess changes in 

the microbiology with different aspects of periodontal treatment. This 

should be reflected in the title. 

 

Abstract: Needs to be clear that it is comparing pre & post treatment 

microbiology samples. The method and analysis is not specific 
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enough on this.  

 

Page 3 line 28 The microbes P.a & S.a are being targeted as 

organisms associated with bronchiectasis, but the authors do not 

describe anything about the likelihood of finding them in periodontal 

pockets. As this is the main hypothesis to be tested we should be 

told something about their likely presence in periodontal pockets! 

Page 5 Calculation of sample size: The power calculation is 

described but there is insufficient detail to allow comment. An effect 

size of 0.40 is included in the calculation but we have no idea to 

what this relates.  

Page 6 line 11-20 it should be possible to do the non surgical 

instrumentation and then open the envelope to find out whether the 

PDT is to be performed. This increases the strength of the masking 

process.  

 

Page 6 Line 30 CAL used as Clinical attachment level. This is an 

incorrect use of the abbreviation CAL which should be used for 

clinical attachment loss. The attachment level can only be measured 

in histology samples and therefore a measure of “clinical attachment 

level” is not possible.  

 

Page 6 line 40 Experimental Groups: G1 and G2 appear to be the 

same. I am sure that G2 should represent the “Gold Standard for 

treatment,” which is subgingival debridement. G3 represents 

standard treatment plus the use of PDT, but G1 seems to be 

treatment below the “Gold Standard.” Is this acceptable practice? 

Are 3 groups really necessary what extra information is being 

established. Surely the control is the baseline measure.  

 

Sample collections – Page 7.  

A timeline for the when the samples will be collected relative to each 

other should be provided. For sputum it says a morning sample will 

be obtained before food intake. How will this affect the saliva sample 

& the assessment of halitosis?  

 

Why is stimulated saliva being collected rather than “pooled” or 

“unstimulated” saliva? The latter is more representative of what is 

around in the mouth and likely to have an impact in the lungs. The 

stimulated saliva is more representative of what comes direct from a 

salivary gland.  

Page 8 Computed tomography scan: I am unclear as to what this is 
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being used for. It is not mentioned in any aspect of data analysis. 

 

Halitosis measurements: see earlier comment regarding the 

relationship to sputum collection.  

 

Statistical analysis: The power calculation is presumably being 

calculated for one component, which is inadequately described (see 

earlier comment). This is then being translated to other samples or 

investigations and the power of the study to show these has not 

been adequately calculated. The authors need to define what level 

of change they would view as being significantly relevant. This is 

both for Baseline compared to post-treatment and between the 

treatment groups. 

The clinical outcome can be i) better, ii) no change iii) worse do the 

authors plan to look at these outcomes and how they affect what is 

seen with the microbiology? 

Page 8 line 60. The outcomes of Periodontal treatment and the 

potential of PDT to provide adjunctive benefit are not clear cut. The 

authors need to check on whether this occurs or not.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name: Zuomin Wang  

Institution and Country: Department of Stomatology, Beijing ChaoYang Hospital affiliated to Capital 

Medical University, Beijing, China  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Generally this is an interesting and good designed study, however, there are some advices or 

questions for the authors.  

 

1. The diagnostic criteria of bronchiectasis should be described, as well as the severity of the 

bronchiectasis patients. Bronchiectasis patients complicate with other pulmonary inflammatory 

diseases or nose and throat diseases should be excluded, since microorganisms in sputum or nasal 

lavage are different.  

 

Author’s comments: The diagnostic criteria and severity of bronchiectasis was described in the 

manuscript (page 6 line 17 and page 4 line 26). Patients with other pulmonary and / or inflammatory 

diseases (e.g. pulmonary cystic fibrosis, asthma) and with nose and throat inflammatory diseases will 

be also excluded, as you recommend (page 6 line 24). This information has been added in the 

Inclusion and exclusion criteria”  

 

2. If the patient suffered bronchiectasis exacerbation or other inflammatory disease within 3 month 

after periodontal treatment, antibiotic probably would be used. It would affect the microorganism 

detection results.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010564 on 15 A

pril 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Author’s comments: We totally agree with you. We included this information in inclusion criteria: 

“Patients should be in stable condition (no exacerbations requiring antibiotic use in the 3 months 

before and 3 months after periodontal treatment)” (page 6 line 19)  

 

 

3. Both the researcher responsible for periodontal treatment and the patient know which treatment 

type is performed, how can it be a double-blind clinical trial?  

 

Author’s comments: The term double-blind was removed from the article.  

 

4. DOH +SRP + PDT are performed in one time for each patient in Group 3? If not, how long is the 

interval?  

 

Author’s comments: The information below was added to the text (page 7 line 28).  

“All the proposed treatments in Group 1 (oral hygiene+ scaling and root planning+ photodynamic 

therapy) in each patient will be concluded within one week”. The same for Group 2 (oral hygiene+ 

scaling and root planning+ simulation of photodynamic therapy) also will be concluded within one 

week  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name: Professor G S Griffiths  

Institution and Country: University of Sheffield, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None to declare  

 

1- Title is not specific enough. The main aim is to assess changes in the microbiology with different 

aspects of periodontal treatment. This should be reflected in the title.  

 

Author’s comments: We rearrange the title: “Assessment of the quantity of microorganisms 

associated with bronchiectasis in saliva, sputum and nasal lavage after periodontal treatment: a study 

protocol of a randomised controlled trial”  

 

2- Abstract: Needs to be clear that it is comparing pre & post treatment microbiology samples. The 

method and analysis is not specific enough on this.  

 

Author’s comments: We agree with the reviewer, we have clarified the method and analysis. We have 

also completed the phrase (page 2 line 12) “This protocol will determine the efficacy of PT in reducing 

the most likely niches of bronchiectasis exacerbation by comparing pre and post treatment 

microbiology samples”.  

 

Page 3 line 28 The microbes P.a & S.a are being targeted as organisms associated with 

bronchiectasis, but the authors do not describe anything about the likelihood of finding them in 

periodontal pockets. As this is the main hypothesis to be tested we should be told something about 

their likely presence in periodontal pockets!  

 

Author’s comments: We totally agree with you. We have included this information in page 3 line 27.  

 

Page 5 Calculation of sample size: The power calculation is described but there is insufficient detail to 

allow comment. An effect size of 0.40 is included in the calculation but we have no idea to what this 

relates.  

 

Author’s comments: We agree that we had not provided enough information to assume an effect size 
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of 0.4. Because of the absence of previous studies with our primary outcome (microbiota) in patients 

with bronchiectasis and other chronic pulmonary diseases, we had to “assume” an effect size. In this 

context, considering the mean outcome (microbiota), it seemed to be reasonable to assume a change 

in the experimental group of 0.4 standard deviations above of the change in the control group (no 

intervention). However, we recognize that this assumption is insufficient. Thus, considering that we 

will have two groups (G1 – positive control group [gold standard] and G2 – experimental group – 

photodynamic therapy) we recalculated the sample size. The new calculation is based on a previous 

study conducted in patients with chronic periodontitis (Kolbe et al. J Periodontol 2014;85(8):e277-

e286), and can be viewed on Page 5 (line 3)  

 

Page 6 line 11-20 it should be possible to do the non surgical instrumentation and then open the 

envelope to find out whether the PDT is to be performed. This increases the strength of the masking 

process.  

 

Author’s comments: We agree with you. We have changed the methodology to increase the strength 

of the masking process (page 6 line 27).  

 

Page 6 Line 30 CAL used as Clinical attachment level. This is an incorrect use of the abbreviation 

CAL which should be used for clinical attachment loss. The attachment level can only be measured in 

histology samples and therefore a measure of “clinical attachment level” is not possible.  

 

Author’s comments: We have replaced “clinical attachment level” with “clinical attachment loss” (page 

7 line 5).  

 

Page 6 line 40 Experimental Groups: G1 and G2 appear to be the same. I am sure that G2 should 

represent the “Gold Standard for treatment,” which is subgingival debridement. G3 represents 

standard treatment plus the use of PDT, but G1 seems to be treatment below the “Gold Standard.” Is 

this acceptable practice? Are 3 groups really necessary what extra information is being established. 

Surely the control is the baseline measure.  

 

Author’s comments: We have eliminated the former group 1 (G1) from the study. Patients will now be 

divided into two groups: G1 – Gold Standard for treatment and G2 – Gold Standard for treatment plus 

the use of photodynamic therapy (page 7 line 12).  

 

Sample collections – Page 7.  

 

Author’s comments: Blood samples was replaced with Sample collections (page 8 line 4 and 5).  

 

A timeline for the when the samples will be collected relative to each other should be provided. For 

sputum it says a morning sample will be obtained before food intake. How will this affect the saliva 

sample & the assessment of halitosis?  

 

Author’s comments: We agree with you, we think that sputum collection will interfere in saliva sample 

and assessment of halitosis. That is why we think that the order of collection need to be as described 

in the timeline. A timeline was added in the manuscript to clarify the sequence of sample collections, 

as you suggest (page 8, line 21).  

 

Why is stimulated saliva being collected rather than “pooled” or “unstimulated” saliva? The latter is 

more representative of what is around in the mouth and likely to have an impact in the lungs. The 

stimulated saliva is more representative of what comes direct from a salivary gland.  

 

Author’s comments: We agree with you. We will collect unstimulated saliva (page 8 line 5).  
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Page 8 Computed tomography scan: I am unclear as to what this is being used for. It is not mentioned 

in any aspect of data analysis.  

 

Author’s comments: We added this information in page 9 line 15: “Computed tomography scan will be 

used to confirm the diagnosis of the underlying disease (bronchiectasis) and as one of the 

components to calculate severity criteria (FACED) (Martínez-García, 2014)”.  

 

Halitosis measurements: see earlier comment regarding the relationship to sputum collection.  

 

Author’s comments: A Time line was added to clarify this issue as commented above.  

 

Statistical analysis: The power calculation is presumably being calculated for one component, which 

is inadequately described (see earlier comment). This is then being translated to other samples or 

investigations and the power of the study to show these has not been adequately calculated. The 

authors need to define what level of change they would view as being significantly relevant. This is 

both for Baseline compared to post-treatment and between the treatment groups.  

 

Author’s comments: According to your suggestion, we calculated the sample size for the secondary 

outcomes (Page 5 line10). We take into consideration the intra-group difference (baseline vs post-

treatment for conventional treatment and laser therapy) and then calculate the inter-group difference. 

These data can be visualized below:  

 

From Kolbe et al (2014):  

 

Pg  

Scaling and root planning  

Baseline 1.6 ± 1.4  

Post-treatment 1.5 ± 1.4  

Intragroup difference 0.1  

 

Pg  

Photodynamic therapy  

Baseline 2.3 ± 1.9  

Post-treatment 1.5 ± 1.9  

Intragroup difference 0.8  

 

Intergroup difference 0.7  

 

TNF-α  

Scaling and root planning  

Baseline 0.82 ± 0.88  

Post-treatment 0.74 ± 0.49  

Intragroup difference 0.08  

 

TNF-α  

Photodynamic therapy  

Baseline 0.71 ±1.12  

Post-treatment 1.47 ±1.85  

Intragroup difference -0.76  

 

Intergroup difference 0.84  
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IL-1β  

Scaling and root planning  

Baseline 6.80 ± 8.47  

Post-treatment 5.60 ± 5.98  

Intragroup difference 1.2  

 

IL-1β  

Photodynamic therapy  

Baseline 12.23 ± 16.66  

Post-treatment 6.08 ± 5.37  

Intragroup difference 6.15  

 

Intergroup difference 4.95  

 

IL-6  

Scaling and root planning  

Baseline 3.51 ± 4.89  

Post-treatment 3.03 ± 3.48  

Intragroup difference 0.48  

 

IL-6  

Photodynamic therapy  

Baseline 3.49 ± 2.91  

Post-treatment 5.11 ± 4.62  

Intragroup difference -1.62  

 

Intergroup difference 2.1  

 

IL-8  

Scaling and root planning  

Baseline 192.68 ± 174.04  

Post-treatment 258.67 ± 120.33  

Intragroup difference -65.99  

 

IL-8  

Photodynamic therapy  

Baseline 219.23±249.78  

Post-treatment 207.74±94.06  

Intragroup difference 11.49  

 

Intergroup difference 77.48  

 

 

For halitosis, there is a previous study comparing baseline to post-treatment (nonsurgical periodontal 

treatment including oral hygiene instruction) (Tsai et al. J Periodont Res 2008;43:186-193): 9.39 ± 

9.87 and 2.43 ± 1.84, respectively. The intragroup difference was high, and we believe that the 

sample size for mean outcome will cover the sample size required to detect intergroup difference for 

halitosis.  

 

The clinical outcome can be i) better, ii) no change iii) worse do the authors plan to look at these 

outcomes and how they affect what is seen with the microbiology?  
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Author’s comments: We included the clinical outcomes i) better, ii) no change iii) worse than baseline 

to evaluate the response of each niche after periodontal treatment, as suggested by reviewer. These 

results will be confronted with a possible reduction of systemic and local inflammation and halitosis 

after 3 months (page 9 line 8 and page 10 line 24).  

 

Page 8 line 60. The outcomes of Periodontal treatment and the potential of PDT to provide adjunctive 

benefit are not clear cut. The authors need to check on whether this occurs or not.  

 

Author’s comments: We discussed this issue in the discussion section based on a recent systematic 

review (Sgolastra, 2013) (page 9 line 10 and line 26). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Zuomin Wang 
Department of Stomatology, Beijing ChaoYang Hospital affiliated to 
Capital Medical University, Beijing, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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